

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1866.

FAIRBANKS MILL CO .- THOMASTON M. AND F. INSURANCE CO.

CHAP. 151. Screw," and inserting instead thereof the words, Portland and New York.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 23, 1866.

### Chapter 151.

An act to incorporate the Fairbanks Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph Fairbanks, Hannibal Belcher, Peter R. Tufts, Thomas Lewis, Allen Bangs, John Corbett, Wm. Moshier, Hosea Bump, Crocker W. Sampson and Andrew J. Dodge, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Fairbanks Mill Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares of not less than fifty dollars each, and the same may improve, lease and convey, as any other proprietors of such estate may do. And said company is authorized to carry on, at Farmington in the county of Franklin, the grist milling business, and the manufacture of wood, iron and other articles, and to erect such mills, dams and other fixtures as they may see fit.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1866.

#### Chapter 152.

An act extending the charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company is hereby extended for and during the term of one year for the sole purpose of collecting debts due to said corporation, which said company is hereby authorized to do, and for the purpose of selling and conveying the property thereof, and shall

Term of extension one year. Debts, &c. Liabilities, powers, &c.

Corporate name, powers,

Corporators.

&o.

Capital.

Location and purpose.

remain liable for the payments of all debts due from the same CHAP. 153. during said period, and are allowed to prosecute and defend suits at law relating thereto.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 23, 1866.

### Chapter 153.

An act to incorporate the Colorado River Navigation and Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. George M. Plympton, Henry K. Bradbury, Edwin W. Wedgwood, James F. Miller, James M. Stone, T. H. Hubbard, Harrison Baker, William E. P. Smyth, W. Irving Adams, Justin B. Merrill, N. D. French, Charles A. Seely, J. H. Manley, and their associates, assigns and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Colorado River Navigation and Mining Company, for the purposes of conveying passengers and freight by water carriage from any convenient point or points within the jurisdiction of the United States, to any point or points on the Colorado river, or any of its tributaries, or any river, stream or bay emptying into the gulf of California, lying wholly or in part within the jurisdiction of the United States; of purchasing, selling and working mineral and other lands and claims lying within the states of California, Nevada and Oregon, and the territories of Arizona, New Mexico, Montana, Idaho, Washington, Utah and Colorado; and of purchasing and holding real and personal property, the purchasing value of which shall not at any one time exceed the amount of the capital stock of said corporation.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be two millions of dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be holden at the city of Portland, on the call of any three of the aforesaid incorporators, by first giving ten days notice of such meeting in the Portland Press newspaper.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Corporators.

Corporate name and purposes.

Area of navigation.

Lands.

Real and personal estate.

Capital.

First meeting.